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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J C Morris

Scheme
:
Finchpride Limited Directors Plan

Respondents
:
1. Legal & General Assurance Society (L&G)

2. National Provident Institution (NPI)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 21 April 2001)

1. Mr Morris complains of maladministration on the part of L&G in failing to provide a prompt and efficient service in dealing with the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme to a personal pension plan.  In addition, he alleges that L&G failed to set up the facilities for him to make ongoing contributions, as a result of which he was unable to make pension provision for 10 years.  Mr Morris also complains of maladministration, against NPI in contributing to the delay in the transfer of his benefits to a personal pension plan.  Mr Morris says that he has suffered injustice as a consequence of the alleged maladministration.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Morris was director of Finchpride Limited (Finchpride) and a member of the Scheme.  The Scheme is an insured money purchase arrangement with L&G.  Prior to the establishment of the Scheme, Mr Morris had a company-sponsored individual pension plan set up with NPI, the Justrite Contracts Executive Pension Plan (Justrite Plan).  Justrite Contracts was the trading name for Finchpride.  Finchpride went into voluntary receivership towards the end of 1990.

3. Mr Morris had a contracted-out personal pension plan, also with L&G, running concurrently with the Scheme which was designed to receive only the contracting out rebate in National Insurance contributions.  In September 1991 a L&G internal note shows that Mr Driver, the L&G consultant dealing with the Scheme, had telephoned to say that the transfer value for Mr Morris’ Scheme benefits was to be paid into the personal pension plan.

4. Finchpride went into liquidation and wound up in August 1994.  Mr Morris says that the liquidator had attempted to hold the directors’ pensions accountable within the liquidation. 

5. In June 1994 the Pension Schemes Office (PSO) of the Inland Revenue wrote to L&G pointing out that the definitive documentation for the Scheme needed to be adopted as soon as possible.

6. In a L&G internal memorandum dated 25 April 1995 Mr Driver, enclosing completed transfer forms for Mr Morris and his brother, also a director of Finchpride and a member of the Scheme, stated that they wished to transfer their benefits into personal pension plans with L&G and commence monthly payments as soon as possible. 

7. On 4 March 1995 NPI sent Mr Morris a discharge form for completion before his benefits from the Justrite Plan could be transferred. 

8. The PSO wrote to L&G in April 1996 confirming that the Scheme had been approved.

9. In January 1998 Mr Driver in a L&G internal memorandum stated that he had written to NPI requesting an up to date transfer value for Mr Morris’ benefits under the Justrite Plan.  In February 1998 in an internal memorandum Mr Driver was advised that before Mr Morris’ benefits could be transferred details of the Justrite Plan would be needed.

10. In February 1998 NPI wrote to Mr Driver stating that it was unable to complete the questionnaire that had been sent by L&G as it was waiting for some information from Mr Morris.

11. In March 1998 Mr Morris wrote to Mr Driver stating

“I would like to reinstate payments into my pension fund in the sum of £100.00 per month, but before commencing such monthly payments I wish to have the matter resolved.” 

12. In September 1999 NPI wrote to Mr Morris informing him that the trustee of the Justrite Plan was the principal employer, and as Justrite Contracts no longer existed there was no one to act as trustee.  Consequently, it could not transfer his benefits or provide information until trustees were appointed.  A form was enclosed which Mr Morris was to complete if he wished to become a trustee.  

13. Mr Morris initially refused to become a trustee of the Justrite Plan, but later agreed.  In March 2000 the Occupational Pensions Regulatory Authority (OPRA) appointed Mr C J Insley, Mr P F Morris and Mr J C Morris trustees of the Justrite Plan.

14. On 24 March 2000 NPI wrote to Mr Morris with details of his benefits under the Justrite Plan.  Mr Morris immediately wrote to the pensions advisory service (OPAS)  inquiring whether he should transfer his benefits from Justrite Plan to an arrangement with L&G and whether, if the transfer to L&G was to proceed, it was possible  subsequently to move his benefits to another insurer or back to NPI.  OPAS responded stating that it could not advise him as this would amount to providing him with financial advice, which it was not authorised to give him, and suggested that he referred the matter to an independent financial adviser. 

15. On 19 October 2000 L&G confirmed to OPAS that, subject to certain exceptions, Mr Morris could have contributed to the contracted-out personal pension plan it operated for him.  OPAS immediately informed him of this.             

16. Mr Morris says:

16.1. The cost of the delay by L&G and NPI in dealing with the transfer of his benefits to a personal pension plan is the time he spent over a very long period in trying to resolve this matter.

16.2. There would also have been a reduction in management charges if his benefits were in one plan instead of two plans over the last 10 years.

16.3. On 12 March 1998 he had made a request to Mr Driver to make a monthly contribution of £100.00 to his personal pension plan.

16.4. L&G did not provide him with a pensions vehicle even though he requested and wished to make pension contributions. 

16.5. He is not currently paying contributions to a pension plan and has not done so for the past 10 years.

17. L&G responded:

17.1. The Scheme did not receive Inland Revenue approval until 1 April 1996.  Approval was initially given on the basis of an undertaking given by L&G.  Legislation required amendment of the rules to the Scheme previously submitted to the Inland Revenue and the amending documentation was not available until after Finchpride went into receivership with the result that the relevant documents could not be completed.  Approval of the Scheme by the Inland Revenue was required before any transfer could proceed.

17.2. Until April 2000 L&G was unable to make any transfer of Mr Morris’ benefits from Scheme to a personal pension plan as it was awaiting relevant information from NPI.  

17.3. There was no reason why Mr Morris could not have started a new personal pension plan or started contributing to his existing personal pension with L&G independently of any transfer.  It is not unreasonable for Mr Morris to wish to have the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme resolved before he started making regular contributions to a personal pension plan.  However, if retirement provision was his main concern and he had decided not to contribute to a personal pension plan before the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme was resolved, then that was his choice.

17.4. Mr Morris has suffered no financial loss as a result of any delay in the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme as the monies continue to be invested.

18. NPI responded:

18.1. It was not until December 1994 that NPI was informed that Finchpride ceased to exist.

18.2. Under the provisions of the Pensions Act 1995 OPRA was given authority to appoint trustees to a pension scheme where there was no one authorised to release funds to pay benefits or where there were serious problems with the performance of the existing trustees.  These procedures were not available until 1997.

18.3. NPI cannot be blamed for any failure to invoke procedures, which did not exist at the time.  When it became aware that Finchpride had gone into receivership the above procedures for appointing trustees had not yet been enacted. 

18.4. The evidence suggest that even if NPI had made an earlier attempt to secure the appointment of new trustees, Mr Morris would not have volunteered to act in that capacity; his brother who was eventually appointed as trustee resided overseas; and the third trustee was an individual unknown to NPI at the time.

18.5. The process to wind up the Justrite Plan started in January 1995 and in March of that year Mr Morris was sent a discharge form and an application form for completion and return.  However, he did not return these documents and did not communicate with NPI again until September 1999, and then only to say that he did not wish to act as trustee to the Justrite Plan.

18.6. Mr Morris would have to show that NPI had a duty to take an active role in seeking the appointment of new trustees upon learning of the winding up of Finchpride. 

19. Mr Morris’ benefits from the Scheme have still not been transferred to his personal pension plan with L&G.

CONCLUSIONS

20. The first part of the complaint is the delay on the part of L&G and NPI in dealing with the transfer of Mr Morris’ benefits from the Scheme to a personal pension plan.  L&G says that it was unable to proceed with the transfer of Mr Morris’ benefits before April 1996 because the Scheme had not been approved by the Inland Revenue before that date.  It was not until April 2000 that it could have proceeded with the transfer of Mr Morris’ benefits, because prior to that date it had not received information about his benefits under the Justrite Plan from the NPI.  I agree that L&G could not proceed with the transfer of Mr Morris’ benefits before the Scheme had been approved by the Inland Revenue and without information about the Justrite Plan.  By the time L&G received information about the Justrite Plan, Mr Morris seemed unsure as to whether or not he wished to transfer his benefits to a personal pension plan with L&G (see paragraph 13).  However, he has never informed L&G that he did not wish to proceed with the transfer.  L&G has still not completed the transfer of his benefits to his personal pension plan and clearly there is no reason why the transfer could not have been finalised soon after April 2000.  In addition, L&G has not kept him informed of the reasons for the delay.  L&G’s delay in dealing with this matter is maladministration. 

21. However, Mr Morris has suffered no direct financial injustice as the assets of the Scheme continue to be invested pending the transfer and therefore there is no financial loss as a consequence of the delay by L&G in dealing with this matter.

22. Turning to the complaint against NPI, it is evident that the delay here was due to the absence of trustees prior to March 2000 to wind up the Justrite Plan.  The winding up of the Justrite Plan could not proceed without trustees to authorise the release of funds to pay the benefits.  NPI says that it was not informed until December 1994 that Finchpride had gone into liquidation. NPI should have addressed the issue of appointing trustees soon after it had been informed that Finchpride had gone into liquidation, but it did not.  It was not until March 2000 that trustees were appointed to wind up the Justrite Plan.  I accept that the appointment of the trustees was authorised by OPRA and that the latter could not have acted before April 1997.  However, I do not accept that this necessarily absolves NPI from taking any action on this matter prior to April 1997.  There is nothing to show that NPI had taken any action to appoint trustees for the Justrite Plan prior to OPRA’s involvement.  

23. NPI says that it would have to be shown that it had a duty to take an active role in seeking the appointment of new trustees.  In my view, NPI had a duty as soon as it learnt of the winding up of Finchpride to inform the members of the Justrite Plan of the need to appoint new trustees.  NPI’s failure to do so clearly constitutes maladministration.

24. However, as already stated above, Mr Morris’ assets in the Scheme continues to be invested and therefore he has suffered no direct financial injustice in spite of NPI’s delay in dealing with this matter.

25. Turning now to the second part of the complaint, the internal memorandum from Mr Driver of 25 April 1995 (see paragraph 6) shows that Mr Morris had asked to pay monthly contributions to the personal pension plan.  However, no amount was specified at the time.  In addition, Mr Morris had advised Mr Driver in March 1998 that he wished to pay £100.00 per month, but added that he would only commence payments once the transfer of his benefits had been resolved.  As stated above, the transfer of his benefits still has not been completed.  There is nothing to show that L&G had advised Mr Morris that he could have made contributions to the personal pension plan that was in operation for him.  It was not until October 2000 that Mr Morris was advised by OPAS that he could contribute to the personal pension plan.  L&G’s failure to advise him constitutes maladministration.

26. Mr Morris claims that L&G did not provide him with a pension vehicle for the contributions which he wished to pay.  Mr Morris has been aware since October 2000 that he could pay contributions to the personal pension plan with L&G.  L&G’s delay in completing the transfer of his benefits from the Scheme to the personal pension plan should not have prevented him from starting to contribute to the latter.  The fact that he has not made any contributions to the personal pension plan with L&G is clearly because he has chosen not to do so and not because he has not been provided with a pension vehicle.   I  find that on the balance of probability he would not have started contributing to the personal pension plan with L&G if he had known earlier.  Consequently, I do not uphold this part of the complaint against L&G. 

27. However, I consider that Mr Morris has suffered injustice in the form of the inconvenience of having to complain and bring the matter to me to ensure that there has been maladministration.

DIRECTIONS

28. L&G and NPI shall forthwith pay Mr Morris £100 each to compensate him for the inconvenience he has suffered as a result of the maladministration identified above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

16 August 2002
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